Docket No.: 71932-7 10-21-1999 FORM FTO-1595 (Modified) OVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Patent and Trademark Office **NLY** Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar POBA/REV02 Tab settings → → 101177731 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. mRI 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): 10-15-99 Franz CHMELA and Name: AVL List GmbH Peter MEURER Hauş-List-Platz 1, A-8020 Graz, Austria ☐ Yes 🔀 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment
■ Merger City: Graz ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name ____State/Prov.: _____ ☐ Other Country: Austria ZIP: Execution Date: 8 and 10 June 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) ✓ Yes □ No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 09/335,187 June 17, 1999 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard H. Tushin, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 27,297 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: WATSON COLE GRINDLE WATSON, P.L.L.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1400 K Street, N.W., 10th Floor 8. Deposit account number: City: Washington State/Prov.: DC 23-0575 ZIP: 20005-2477 Country: USA 10/20/1999 MTHAI1 00000135 230575 09335187 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:581 40.00 (H Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Richard H. Tushin 15 October 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 010313 FRAME: 0539

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS We <u>Franz CHMELA</u> , and <u>Peter MEURER</u> , of
Am Lindenhof 36/21, A-8043 GRAZ, Austria, and Pfanghofweg 30, A-8045 GRAZ,
Austria, respectively, have made a certain new and useful invention as set
forth in an application for United States Letters Patent for an invention entitled
COMBUSTION ENGINE
, and executed by us oneven dated herewith
_, Serial No, filed, filed;
AND WHEREAS <u>AVL LIST GMBH</u> , of <u>Hans-List-Platz 1</u> ,
A-8020 GRAZ, Austria , is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title
and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United
States which may be obtained therefor;
NOW, THEREFORE, for \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration in hand,
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over
unto, its legal representatives,
successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set
forth in the above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United
States which may be issued for said invention;
We request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters
Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said
AVL LIST GMBH, its legal representatives, successors or
assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the
invention covered thereby;

PATENT REEL: 010313 FRAME: 0540

		Attorney Docket No		
Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Status (patented, pending, abando	ned)	
Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Status (patented, pending, abandoned)		
I hereby appoint the following attorney(s) and/or agent(s) to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith; Watson Cole Grindle Watson, P.L.L.C.; Lawrence R. Radanovic, Reg. No. 23,077; Richard H. Tushin, Reg. No. 27,297; Donald N. Huff, Reg. No. 27,561; John P. DeLuca, Reg. No. 25,505; Robert J. Lasker, Reg. No. 22,785; Walter D. Ames, Reg. No. 17,913 and Roy W. Butrum, Reg. No. 18,290. Direct all telephone calls to telephone no. (202) 628-3600 and faxes to (202) 628-3650.				
Address all correspondence to Watson Cole Grindle Watson, P.L.L.C., 10th Floor, 1400 K Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20005-2477.				
hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.				
Full Name of Sole, First Inv	entor	Inventor's Signature	Date	
Franz CHMELA		Thems Kimela	8 June 1999	
Residence:			Citizenship	
Am Lindenhof 36/21, A-8043 GRAZ, Austria			Austrian	
Post Office Address:				
Sam	e as the above			
Full Name of Second, Joint		Inventor's Signature	Date	
Peter MEURER		1 Company	10 June 1999	
Residence:			Citizenship	
Pfanghofweg 30, A-8045 GRAZ, Austria			German	
Post Office Address:				
Same as the above				
Full Name of Third, Joint In	ventor	Inventor's Signature	Date	

Residence:

Post Office Address:

RECORDED: 10/15/1999

Citizenship